# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6712444

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KEITH ROBERT MACHIN	05/05/2021
MARK SCHNEIDER	05/11/2021
DAVID O. MORTON	05/04/2021
RYAN JEROME RAMOS	05/11/2021
MARK SPOELHOF	05/05/2021
JAMIE PAYNE	05/07/2021
DANIEL GEORGE PARKER	05/04/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STEELCASE INC.
Street Address:	901 44TH STREET S.E., P.O. BOX 1967
City:	GRAND RAPIDS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49501-1967

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17320994

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (414)271-3552

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4142775000

Email: DEBRA.SZUMOWSKI@QUARLES.COM

Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Address Line 1: 411 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2350

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-4426

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	871462.01363
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN R LINZER
SIGNATURE:	/John R Linzer/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2021

50665630 PATENT REEL: 056257 FRAME: 0316

# **Total Attachments: 7** source=01383-PA-140728-0-USA Assignment-

 $source = 01383\text{-PA-}140728\text{-}0\text{-}USA\_Assignment-signed\#page1.tif}$ 

source=01383-PA-140728-0-USA\_Assignment-signed#page2.tif

 $source = 01383\text{-PA-}140728\text{-}0\text{-}USA\_Assignment-signed\#page3.} tif$ 

 $source = 01383\text{-PA-}140728\text{-}0\text{-}USA\_Assignment-signed\#page4.tif}$ 

 $source = 01383\text{-PA-}140728\text{-}0\text{-}USA\_Assignment-signed\#page5.} tif$ 

source=01383-PA-140728-0-USA\_Assignment-signed#page6.tif

source=01383-PA-140728-0-USA\_Assignment-signed#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 056257 FRAME: 0317

WHEREAS, Keith Robert Machin having a mailing address of, 2185 Sunflower Dr. Hopkins. Michigan 49328 has made the invention described in United States Utility Patent Application entitled CHAIR HAVING AN ACCESSORY HOOK, associated with the client and attorney reference numbers listed above;

WHEREAS, <u>Steelcase Inc.</u>, a corporation of the state of Michigan having a place of business at <u>901 44th Street</u>, <u>P.O. Box 1967</u>, <u>Grand Rapids</u>, <u>Michigan 49501-1967</u> (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

Inventor:

May 5th, 2021

Keith Robert Machin

Robert Mach

WHEREAS, Mark Schneider having a mailing address of, 9433 Barber Lake Ct. SE, Alto, Michigan 49302 has made the invention described in United States Utility Patent Application entitled CHAIR HAVING AN ACCESSORY HOOK, associated with the client and attorney reference numbers listed above:

WHEREAS, Steelcase Inc., a corporation of the state of Michigan having a place of business at 901 44th Street, P.O. Box 1967, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49501-1967 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

Inventor:

5-11-2021

Mint s. Ill

WHEREAS, <u>David O. Morton</u> having a mailing address of, <u>6430 Caseasde Rd SE</u>, <u>Grand Rapids</u>, <u>MI 49546</u> has made the invention described in United States Utility Patent Application entitled <u>CHAIR HAVING AN ACCESSORY HOOK</u>, associated with the client and attorney reference numbers listed above;

WHEREAS, <u>Steelease Inc.</u>, a corporation of the state of Michigan having a place of business at <u>901 44th Street</u>, <u>P.O. Box 1967</u>, <u>Grand Rapids</u>, <u>Michigan 49501-1967</u> (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

Inventor:	And the second second	
5/4/21		anders in the second
Date	David O. Morton	

QB\68073161,1

WHEREAS, Rvan Jerome Ramos having a mailing address of 3146 S. Nevada St., Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53207 has made the invention described in United States Utility Patent Application entitled CHAIR HAVING AN ACCESSORY HOOK, associated with the client and attorney reference numbers listed above;

WHEREAS, <u>Steelease Inc.</u>, a corporation of the state of Michigan having a place of business at <u>961 44th Street</u>, <u>P.O. Box 1967</u>, <u>Grand Rapids</u>, <u>Michigan 49501-1967</u> (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, communations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

Inventor:

Dinta

Ryan Jerome Ramos

QB\68073157.1

WHEREAS, <u>Mark Spoelhof</u> having a mailing address of, <u>962 Collindale Ave NW, Grand Rapids</u>, <u>Michigan 49504</u> has made the invention described in United States Utility Patent Application entitled <u>CHAIR HAVING AN ACCESSORY HOOK</u>, associated with the client and attorney reference numbers listed above;

WHEREAS, <u>Steelcase Inc.</u>, a corporation of the state of Michigan having a place of business at <u>901 44th Street</u>, <u>P.O. Box 1967</u>, <u>Grand Rapids</u>, <u>Michigan 49501-1967</u> (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

Inventor:

05-05-21

Mark Spoelhof

QB\68073156.1

WHEREAS, <u>Jamie Payne</u> having a mailing address of, <u>2501 Tall Grass Ave SE</u>, <u>Grand Rapids</u>, <u>Michigan 49546</u> has made the invention described in United States Utility Patent Application entitled <u>CHAIR HAVING AN ACCESSORY HOOK</u>, associated with the client and attorney reference numbers listed above;

WHEREAS, <u>Steelcase Inc.</u>, a corporation of the state of Michigan having a place of business at <u>901 44th Street</u>, <u>P.O. Box 1967</u>, <u>Grand Rapids</u>, <u>Michigan 49501-1967</u> (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

Inventor:

Jamie Payne

QB/68073162.1

WHEREAS, <u>Daniel George Parker</u> having a mailing address of, <u>1425 Logan Street SE</u>, <u>Grand Rapids</u>, <u>Michigan 49506</u> has made the invention described in United States Utility Patent Application entitled <u>CHAIR HAVING AN ACCESSORY HOOK</u>, associated with the client and attorney reference numbers listed above;

WHEREAS, <u>Steelcase Inc.</u>, a corporation of the state of Michigan having a place of business at <u>901 44th Street</u>, <u>P.O. Box 1967</u>, <u>Grand Rapids</u>, <u>Michigan 49501-1967</u> (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

Inventor:

5-4-2021

Date

Daniel George Parker

QB\68073158.1